will pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. Net tangible book value
per share is determined by dividing the number of outstanding shares of our common stock into our net tangible book value, which consists of total tangible
assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities. As of December 31, 2019, we had a historical net tangible book value of $(3.5) million, or
approximately $(0.15) per share.

Purchasers participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. After giving effect to the sale of securities in this offering at the public
offering price of $1.05 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our
common stock at December 31, 2019 would have been approximately $0.7 million, or $0.03 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value per share of our common stock of approximately $0.18 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $1.02 per
share to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per Share   $ 1.05

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019  $ (0.15)
Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.18

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019   $ 0.03

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.02

The number of shares of our common stock outstanding is based on an aggregate of 23,255,818 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2019 and excludes:

● 4,332,142 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options as of December 31, 2019, having a weighted average exercise

price of $2.56 per share;

● 8,750 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of common stock awards as of December 31, 2019, having a weighted average grant day

fair value of $1.59 per share;

● 626,098 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of December 31, 2019, having a weighted average exercise